

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

PROVIDENCE, SC.

SUPREME COURT

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND :
v. : SU-2022-0063-CA
(P1-2020-1885AG)
MARKLYN BROWN :

On Appeal from the Granting of Motions to Suppress
Entered in the Superior Court of Providence County

BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE,
MARKLYN BROWN

KARA J. MAGUIRE, #8251
Appellate Division
RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC DEFENDER
160 Pine Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 222-1510
kmaguire@ripd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
KEY TO THE RECORD	2
TRAVEL AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
I. <u>Mr. Brown Maintained A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In His Conversation With His Mother, And The Superior Court Properly Suppressed The Conversation</u>	5
<i>Introduction</i>	5
<i>Standard of Review</i>	8
A. <u>Subjective Expectation Of Privacy: Mr. Brown Believed He Was Having A Private Conversation</u>	8
B. <u>Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy: The Detectives Lulled Mr. Brown Into Believing That His Conversation With His Mom Was Private</u>	16
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 18(B).....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	35

QUESTION PRESENTED

Did the Superior Court err when it suppressed Marklyn Brown’s conversation with his mother?

During his seven-hour interrogation, Mr. Brown repeatedly told the detectives that he only wanted to speak to his mother, not to them. As the Superior Court found, and the state is no longer contesting, they continued to question Mr. Brown after he invoked his right to silence. But after three hours of getting nowhere, the officers told Mr. Brown they were “honor[ing]” his request for a one-on-one meeting with his mom. A detective told him that they were “gonna bring Mom in here” and “leave this room.” Under these facts, was the Superior Court correct in finding that the police fostered circumstances in which Mr. Brown had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his conversation with his mother?

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

Fourth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	7
Article 1, Section 6, Rhode Island Constitution	7
R.I.G.L. § 9-19-25.....	7
R.I.G.L. § 11-35-21.....	7
R.I.G.L. § 12-5.1-12(a)(1)	7

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988)	8
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7, 17
<i>Lanza v. New York</i> , 370 U.S. 139 (1962)	33
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1974)	6, 16
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709, 715 (1987)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971)	17n

OTHER FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 22 F. 3d 799 (8th Cir. 1994).....	33n
<i>United States v. Delibro</i> , 347 F. App'x 474 (11th Cir. 2009)	32n

United States v. Swift, 623 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2010) 31

RHODE ISLAND CASES

State v. Jennings, 461 A.2d 361 (R.I. 1983)..... 7

State v. Maloof, 333 A.2d 676 (R.I. 1975)..... 7

State v. Marini, 638 A.2d 507 (R.I. 1994)..... 17n

State v. McGuire, 273 A.3d 146 (R.I. 2022)..... 7

State v. Sinapi, 295 A.3d 787 (R.I. 2023) 8, 17

OTHER STATE CASES

Ahmad A. v. Superior Court, 263 Cal. Rptr. 747 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)..... 32

Allen v. State, 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) 29n

Belmer v. Commonwealth, 553 S.E.2d 123 (Va. Ct. App. 2001) 30, 31

Cuomo v. State, 98 So. 3d 1275 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)..... 29, 30

Davis v. State, 121 So. 3d 462, 471 (Fla. 2013) 31

Dickerson v. State, 666 S.E.2d 43 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008) 32n

Easterling v. Commonwealth, 580 S.W.3d 496 (Ky. 2019) 32

Lazelere v. State, 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)..... 31

Lundberg v. State, 127 So. 3d 562 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)..... 27, 30

People v. Hammons, 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 317 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991)..... 17, 25, 26, 32

State v. Calhoun, 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) 27, 28, 29

State v. McAdams, 559 So. 2d 601 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990) 33n

State v. Scheineman, 77 S.W.3d 810 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) 30

State v. Smith, 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994)..... 33n

KEY TO THE RECORD

The Appendix, which appears under separate cover, contains these documents:

- Appendix A: Transcript of Interrogation, February 6, 2020
- Appendix B: Transcript of Hearing, December 9, 2021
- Appendix C: Docket Sheet, P1-2020-1885AG
- Appendix D: Mr. Brown's Second Motion to Suppress, December 9, 2021
- Appendix E: Order, January 12, 2022
